Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices and arises from the Group’s exposure to movements in commodity prices, interest rates and foreign currency.
At the reporting date, the Group has minimal exposure to foreign currency risk as the Group’s operations are all located within
Australia and material transactions are denominated in Australian dollars, the Group’s functional currency.

The Group manages market risk through the use of derivatives, within the guidelines set by the Audit and Risk Committee.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the instruments will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its outstanding borrowings and short-term cash deposits, as profiled in the
‘Financial assets and liabilities’ analysis above.  The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from the variable rates payable on
the secured bank loan facility, which exposes the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity
The analyses below illustrate the sensitivity of profit and other equity to a change in interest rates of +/- 1% (2018: +/- 1%),
representing management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.  This analysis assumes that all
other factors remain constant.

Notes to the financial statements Risk management

GASCOYNE RESOURCES LIMITED | ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT | 30 JUNE 2019 85

21 Financial risk management (continued)
 Profit for the year Other equity
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 122 (122) - -
Borrowings (574) 574 - -
At 30 June 2019 (452) 452 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 225 (225) - -
Borrowings (600) 600 - -
At 30 June 2018 (375) 375 - -

Commodity price risk
The Group uses derivative commodity contracts to manage its exposure to commodity price fluctuations.

Gold price risk
The Group’s exposure to gold price fluctuations is managed by executing derivative gold contracts such as gold forward sales
commitments, denominated in Australian dollars.

Following the voluntary appointment of Administrators on 2 June 2019, gold forward contracts outstanding as at 5 June 2019
were terminated, refer to note 13.

Oil price risk
The Group’s diesel fuel costs are exposed to the volatility in crude oil prices.  To mitigate the risk of adverse movements in